) . ' . 220 SE Green Street
LEE'S SUMMIT The Clty of Lee's Summit Lee's Summit, MO 64063
Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: BILL NO. 19- Name:
47

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 2/11/2019 In control: City Council - Regular Session

On agenda: 3/5/2019 Final action: 3/19/2019

Title: An Ordinance authorizing the execution of Modification No. 1 to agreement dated February 28, 2018
(RFQ No. 2018-301) for professional engineering services for Four Streambank
Stabilization/Stormwater Management Projects with Allgeier, Martin and Associates, Inc., for an
increase of $60,700.00 with an amended not to exceed amount of $225,700, and authorizing the City
Manager to enter into an agreement for the same.
(NOTE: First reading by City Council on March 5, 2019. Passed unanimously.)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Ordinance, 2. Agreement, 3. Exhibit A

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
3/19/2019 1 City Council - Regular Session adopted and numbered Pass
3/5/2019 1 City Council - Regular Session advanced to second reading Pass

An Ordinance authorizing the execution of Modification No. 1 to agreement dated February 28, 2018 (RFQ No.
2018-301) for professional engineering services for Four Streambank Stabilization/Stormwater Management
Projects with Allgeier, Martin and Associates, Inc., for an increase of $60,700.00 with an amended not to
exceed amount of $225,700, and authorizing the City Manager to enter into an agreement for the same.
(NOTE: First reading by City Council on March 5, 2019. Passed unanimously.)

Issue/Request:

An ordinance authorizing the execution of Modification No. 1 to agreement dated February 28, 2018 (RFQ No.
2018-301) for professional engineering services for Four Streambank Stabilization/Stormwater Management
Projects with Allgeier, Martin and Associates, Inc., for an increase of $60,700.00 with an amended not to
exceed amount of $225,700, and authorizing the City Manager to enter into an agreement for the same.

Key Issues:

e The City and Allgeier, Martin and Associates, Inc. entered into an agreement dated February 28, 2018
(RFQ No. 2018-301) for professional engineering services.

e During routine bridge inspections, it was discovered that the area near the north side of the culvert
which passes Cedar Creek under SW 3rd Street is eroding and is threatening the integrity of SW 3rd
Street.

e The City desires to modify the base agreement with Allgeier, Martin and Associates, Inc. to provide
additional scope of engineering services to remediate the area near SW 3rd Street and Cedar Creek.

The City of Lee's Summit Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/29/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: BILL NO. 19-47, Version: 1

Proposed City Council Motion:

I move for adoption of an Ordinance authorizing execution of Modification No. 1 to agreement dated February
28,2018 (RFQ No. 2018-301) by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and Allgeier, Martin and
Associates, Inc in an amount not to exceed $225,700.00 for Professional Engineering Services for Four
Streambank Stabilization/Stormwater Management Projects.

Background:
An agreement between the City and Allgeier, Martin and Associates, Inc. was executed on February 28, 2018

for professional engineering design services for Four Streambank Stabilization/Stormwater Management
Projects. In late 2018/early 2019 during routine bridge inspections, it was discovered that the area near the
north side of the culvert which passes Cedar Creek under SW 3rd Street is eroding and is threatening the
integrity of SW 3rd Street. The design challenges of fixing the issue at the Cedar Creek culvert under SW 3rd
Street are comparable in nature, scope and complexity to the other four projects included in the scope of RFQ
No. 2018-301. The purpose of this contract amendment is to modify the Four Streambank
Stabilization/Stormwater Management project by adding a fifth project called the SW 3™ Street Cedar Creek
Culvert Project. This project will be combined with two other projects from the original four projects to bid as
a separate project from the other two of the original four. The projects are being bid at different times due to
property acquisition delays.

Impact/Analysis:

This agreement will allow Allgeier, Martin and Associates, Inc. to develop plans for the SW 3™ Street Cedar
Creek Culvert Project. By combining this project into a bid package with two of the other projects from the
Four Streambank Stabilization/Stormwater Management Projects, the City will realize a cost savings when
compared to the cost to issuing a seperate RFQ for design and bidding the SW 3™ Street Cedar Creek Culvert
Project on its own.

Timeline:
Bid Project July 2019

Dena Mezger, Public Works Director

Staff recommends approval of an ordinance authorizing the execution of Modification No. 1 to agreement
dated February 28, 2018 (RFQ No. 2018-301) for professional engineering services for the Four Streambank
Stabilization/Stormwater Management Projects with Allgeier, Martin and Associates, Inc., for an increase of
$60,700.00 with an amended not to exceed amount of $225,700.00, and authorizing the City Manager to
enter into an agreement for the same.

The Public Works Committee February 26, 2019 meeting was canceled by Chairman Faith.

The City of Lee's Summit Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/29/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

